

State of New Hampshire

Supreme Court

NO. 2022-0259

2022 Term
November Session

Larissa Troy

v.

**Bishop Guertin High School and
Brothers of the Sacred Heart of New England, Inc.**

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SOUTH SUPERIOR COURT

Brief of Defendants/Appellees, Bishop Guertin High School and Brothers
of the Sacred Heart of New England, Inc.

Michael A. Airdo (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Brian J. Hingston (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Airdo Werwas, LLC

111 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 500

Chicago IL 60601

mairdo@airdowerwas.com (312) 506-4466

David K. Pinnsonneault (N.H. Bar No. 2033)

John M. Edwards (N.H. Bar No. 9982)

Winer and Bennett, LLP

111 Concord St.

Nashua NH 03064

jedwards@winerbennett.com (603) 882-5157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Plaintiff claims are barred by the statute of limitations and she cannot invoke the discovery rule as she has always had all the facts necessary to understand that Defendants were possible wrong-doers. 17

 a. Plaintiff understood from the time of the alleged abuse that the conduct of McEnany was both wrongful and that it caused her injuries.20

 b. From the date of the alleged assaults, Plaintiff has had all the information necessary to bring claims against Defendants. .22

 II. Even assuming the discovery rule applied, Plaintiff cannot claim the benefit of it as she failed to exercise reasonable diligence in investigating her claims.27

 a. Plaintiff’s argument that she “discharged” her duty of inquiry by making a report to Mansor is raised for the first time on appeal and, even considering the merits, Plaintiff’s argument is without merit.....27

 b. Had Plaintiff exercised any diligence in investigating her claims, she easily would have discovered McEnany’s prior conviction and Defendants’ knowledge of it.31

 III. Plaintiff has waived her equitable tolling arguments as they were not raised in the Trial Court; but even if they had been, such arguments fail.....37

 a. Plaintiff’s fraudulent concealment argument was never raised in the Trial Court; and, even if it was, there was nothing concealed from Plaintiff that prevented her from understanding she had claims against Defendants.37

- b. The balance of equities weighs in favor of Defendants, as Plaintiff sat on her rights for more than twenty years, forcing Defendants to now attempt to defend a stale claim.40

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATION AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 187 F. 3d 192, 201 (1st Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Ouellette v. Beaupre</i> , 977 F.3d 127 (1 st Cir. 2020)	35, 36

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co., P.C.</i> , 160 N.H. 708 (2010).....	18, 22, 32
<i>Donnelly v. Eastman</i> , 149 N.H. 631 (2003).....	18
<i>Furbush v. McKittrick</i> , 149 N.H. 426 (2003).....	20
<i>Glines v. Bruk</i> , 140 N.H. 180 (1995).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Lakeman v. LaFrance</i> , 102 N.H. 300 (1959).....	38
<i>LaMontagne Builders v. Bowman Brook Purchase Group</i> , 150 N.H. 270 (2003).....	27, 37
<i>Lamprey v. Britton Construction</i> , 163 N.H. 252 (2012).....	18, 38
<i>Perez v. Pike Industries, Inc.</i> , 153 N.H. 158 (2005).....	18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31
<i>Portsmouth Country Club v. Town of Greenland</i> , 152 N.H. 617 (2005).....	31
<i>Raymond v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 117 N.H. 164 (1977).....	40
<i>Rowe v. John Deere</i> , 130 N.H. 18, 23 (1987).....	40

Other States' Cases

<i>Ceveneni v. Archbishop of Washington</i> , 707 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998).....	32
--	----

<i>Clay v. Kuhl</i> , 198 Ill. 2d 603 (Ill. 2000)	33
<i>Colosimo v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Salt Lake City</i> , 156 P. 3d 806 (Utah 2007)	33
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 491 (Ohio 2006)	33
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Washington</i> , 114 Md. App. 169 (1997)	33
<i>Doe v. Catholic Bishop for the Diocese of Memphis</i> , 306 S.W. 3d 712 (Ct. App. Tenn. 2008)	32
<i>Doe v. Maskell</i> , 342 Md. 684 (Md. 1996)	35
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 692 N.W. 2d 398 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....	33
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Charlotte, N.C.</i> , 775 S.E. 2d 918 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015)	33
<i>Dempsey v. Johnston</i> , 299 S.W 3d 704 (Ct. App. Miss. 2009).....	33
<i>Mark K. v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 79 Cal Rptr. 2d 73 (Ct. App. 1998)	33
<i>One Star v. Sisters of St. Francis</i> , 752 N.W. 2d 668 (S.D. 2008).....	32
<i>Parks v. Kownacki</i> , 193 Ill. 2d 164 (Ill. 2000)	33
<i>Rice v. Diocese of Altoona-Johnstown</i> , 255 A.3d 237 (Pa. 2021).....	23, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Rodriguez v. Miles</i> , 799 N.W. 2d 722 (S.D. 2011).....	32
<i>Steinke v. Kurzak</i> , 803 N.W. 2d 662 (Ct. App. IA 2011).....	33
<i>Zumpano v. Quinn</i> , 849 N.E. 2d 926 (N.Y. 2006)	33

Statutory Provisions

RSA 508:4-g	17, 18
